

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/26/2019 3:54 PM  
No. 52320-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ERIC NICHOLAS MAYER,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 17-1-02088-7  
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	3
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	4
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	7
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO MEET ITS CONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN OF PROVING EVERY ELEMENT OF THE CHARGED CRIMES AND ENHANCEMENTS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	7
	1. <u>The State failed to present sufficient evidence to prove that Mayer or his accomplices conspired to commit robbery.</u> .....	8
	2. <u>The State failed to present sufficient evidence to prove that Mayer was armed with a deadly weapon during the commission of the conspiracy.</u> .....	10
	3. <u>The State failed to present sufficient evidence to prove that the flashlight was a deadly weapon.</u> .....	13
	B. MAYER’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS COST PROVISIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER AUTHORIZED AFTER ENACTMENT OF HOUSE BILL 1783. ....	15
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 85 Wn. App. 638, 932 P.2d 669 (1997) .....	8
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	14
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wn.2d 250, 996 P.2d 610 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Eckenrode</i> , 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	9-10
<i>State v. Mathews</i> , 38 Wn. App. 180, 685 P.2d 605 (1984) .....	8-9
<i>State v. Munoz-Rivera</i> , 190 Wn. App. 870, 361 P.3d 182 (2015).....	16
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 159 Wn.2d 500, 150 P.3d 1121 (2007) .....	10-11
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	16
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	7
<i>State v. Schelin</i> , 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002) .....	11
<i>State v. Shilling</i> , 77 Wn. App. 166, 889 P.2d 948 (1995) .....	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 88 Wn.2d 546, 564 P.2d 323 (1977) .....	13-14
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Valdobinos</i> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993) ..	10, 12

*State v. Varnell*, 162 Wn.2d 165, 170 P.3d 24 (2007)..... 11

*United States v. Hansley*, 54 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783,  
65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018)..... 16

Laws of 2018, ch. 269..... 16, 17

RCW 9.94A.533..... 10

RCW 9.94A.825..... 10, 13, 14

RCW 9A.28.040..... 8, 11

RCW 9A.56.200..... 8

RCW 10.01.160..... 16

RCW 10.82.090..... 17

RCW 36.18.020..... 17

U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 7

WPIC 2.07..... 13
